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REPORT TO  
PLANNING COMMISSION 

City of Sacramento 
915 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814-2671 

 
 

www. CityofSacramento.org 
PUBLIC HEARING 

September 23, 2010 

To: Members of the Planning Commission 
 
Subject:  Sutter Medical Center Signage (P10-043) 
 
A request to modify an existing sign program for a hospital campus which comprises 
approximately 10.8 acres and is located within the General Commercial (C-2-SPD), Hospital 
(H-SPD), and Transportation Corridor (TC-SPD) zones within the Alhambra Corridor Special 
Planning District. 

A. Environmental Determination: Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report; 
B. Special Permit Major Modification to amend the existing sign program for a hospital 

campus with approximately 10.8 acres; 
C. Variance to exceed the allowed sign area of 200 square feet within 660 feet of a 

freeway; 
D. Variance to exceed the allowed vertical location height for attached signs within 660 feet 

of a freeway; 
E. Variance to exceed the allowed six (6) foot height for detached signs in the Hospital (H) 

zone; 
F. Variance to place detached signs within 10 feet of a property line and/or within 5 feet of 

a driveway entrance; 
G. Variance to place detached signs within the public right-of-way; 
H. Variance to exceed the maximum allowed attached sign area of 300 square feet in any 

zone. 
 
Location/Council District:   
  
Sutter Medical Center Campus, Main Address-2801 L Street, Sacramento, CA  95814 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers:  007-0114-003; 007-0118-001, 002, 003, 004, 005, 006, and 
008; 007-0172-010, 013, and 017; 007-0173-001, 002, and 003; 007-0177-001 
Council District 3 

Recommendation:  Staff recommends the Commission approve the request based on the 
findings and subject to the conditions of approval listed in Attachment 1.  The Commission 
has final approval authority over items A-H above and its decision may be appealed to City 
Council. Staff is not aware of any outstanding issues and the project is considered to be 
noncontroversial. 

Contacts:  Kimberly Kaufmann-Brisby, Associate Planner, (916) 808-5590, Stacia Cosgrove, 
Senior Planner, (916) 808-7110. 
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Applicant:  Gnu Group-Phil Murphy, 3445 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Lafayette, CA  94549, 925-444-
2020 
 
Owner:  Sutter Medical Center-Larry Maas, 2801 Capitol Avenue, Suite 110, Sacramento, CA  
95816, 916-454-6865 
 
  

Item #6

Packet Page Number 116



Subject: Sutter Medical Center Signage (P10-043) September 23, 2010 
 

3 
 

Item #6

Packet Page Number 117



Subject: Sutter Medical Center Signage (P10-043) September 23, 2010 
 

4 

Summary:  The proposed project comprises revising a previously approved sign program for 
the Sutter Medical Center (P86-304) at its Midtown Sacramento location.  The Sutter Medical 
Center is in the process of constructing its approved 10.8 acre urban campus expansion (Res. 
2005-882), approved by City Council in 2006.  The campus includes the following buildings:  
the Anderson Lucchetti Women’s and Children’s Center Hospital and the Ose Adams Medical 
Pavilion (currently Sutter Medical Center Hospital) in which the emergency facilities will be 
located, two parking garages-Self Park A and Self Park B, and two medical office buildings-
Capitol Pavilion and the Buhler Pavilion (refer to map Exhibit 1-B).   

With the expansion, additional signage is needed to help patients and visitors navigate from 
the freeway as well as between the facilities.  There is a hierarchy of sign types proposed for 
the Sutter Medical Center complex, including skyline, monument/directional, parking 
identification, and building identification signs.  The hierarchy will bring patients and visitors to 
the complex, aid them in parking quickly and get them into a specific building destination.   

Four of the attached building identification skyline signs are within 660-feet and would be 
visible from the freeway and therefore are subject to the provisions of the sign ordinance 
section limiting the vertical location height and the area of signs within 660 feet of the freeway 
(Section 15.148.860).  The applicant has requested to vary from those standards.  In addition, 
three attached signs visible from the freeway also exceed the 300 square foot allowable sign 
area in any zone (Section 15.148.210) and the applicant has requested to vary from that 
standard.   

All the signs proposed are included in the special permit major modification request.   With the 
special permit major modification review, excess sign area and number are addressed; 
however, height is not included in the special permit review {Section 15.148.130(D)}.  The 
height in excess of the six (6) feet allowed in the Hospital (H) zone, as is proposed for many 
of the detached monument –style directional signs, will be addressed with a variance request 
per Section 15.148.130(C) of the Sign Ordinance.  Many of the same signs also are located 
either within five feet of a driveway or within ten feet of the right-of-way and in several 
instances both, requiring the approval of variances per Section 15.148.130(C) of the Sign 
Ordinance.   

Because the campus is part of the urban environment many of the building envelopes extend 
to or near the sidewalk or to the street right-of-way, necessitating some of the directional 
signs to be located near to the sidewalk or within planter strips.  A variance to locate a 
detached sign within the public right-of-way is requested to allow those signs per Section 
15.148.630(A). 

The proposed project is consistent with the land use designations and applicable policies of 
the 2030 General Plan.  Staff notified all property owners within a 500 radius of the project 
campus regarding this public hearing and has received no opposition from the surrounding 
neighborhood or neighborhood groups.  The project is not considered to be controversial. 
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Table 1: Project Information 
2030 General Plan designation: Urban Corridor high, Urban Corridor Low, Traditional 
Neighborhood Medium Density Residential  
Existing zoning of the campus: Hospital (H-SPD), General Commercial (C-2-SPD) 
Transportation Corridor (TC-SPD)-Alhambra Corridor Special Planning District 
Existing use of site: Hospital and medical offices 
Property area: 10.77 acres  

 
Background Information:  On February 1, 1983, the City Council approved the rezone, 
special permit, and adopted findings of overriding consideration to allow the construction of 
Sutter Hospital at its Midtown location, including a six-story, 424,469 square foot hospital and 
a parking structure (P-9600).  In March of 1986, a special permit for two, 64 sq. ft. attached 
signs was approved (P86-080).  A condition of approval for the two signs was for the applicant 
to submit an overall sign program.   The sign program special permit was approved in August 
1986 (P86-304).   In April 2002, the sign program was modified with the addition of directional 
signage (Z02-031).  On November 10, 2005, the Planning Commission approved various 
entitlements for the Sutter Medical Center Master Plan (P03-090).  On November 21, 2005, 
the Service Employees International Union-United Healthcare Workers West’s (SEIU) filed an 
appeal of the Commission’s project approval on the basis the action failed to comply with the 
California Environmental Quality (CEQA).   
 
Subsequent to the filing of the appeal, on September 1, 2006, the Court entered a final ruling, 
judgment and order, in the lawsuit filed by the SEIU.  A writ of mandate was issued on 
September 15, 2006.  The Court’s ruling generally upheld the adequacy of the EIR but the 
Court also ordered the City to repeal all project approvals and to not consider whether it would 
reapprove the project until a new EIR, in compliance with the CEQA and CEQA Guidelines, 
was prepared, circulated, and certified.  On December 12, 2006, the City Council adopted 
Resolution 2006-936 denying the Service Employees International Union-United Healthcare 
Workers West’s (SEIU) appeal and approved the necessary entitlements to develop the 
Sutter Medical Center Master Plan (P03-090).  Additional research revealed no additional 
entitlements pertinent to this project application.  
 
Public/Neighborhood Outreach and Comments:  Early project notification was routed to 
the Boulevard Park Neighborhood Association, Midtown Neighborhood Association, and the 
Marshall School New Era park Neighborhood Association.  No response from any of the 
associations regarding this proposal has been received by staff.   
 
Environmental Considerations 
 
On January 31, 2006, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources 
Code §21000 et seq. (“CEQA”), the CEQA Guidelines (14 California Code of Regulations 
§15000 et seq.), and the City of Sacramento environmental guidelines, the Planning 
Commission certified an environmental impact report (EIR) and, having reviewed and 
considered the information contained in the EIR, adopted findings of fact and findings of 
overriding consideration, adopted a mitigation monitoring program, and approved the Sutter 
Medical Center project (EIR-SCH#2002062103). 
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The Sutter Special Permit Major Modification/Variance request (P10-043) proposes to modify 
the previously approved Project as described in the staff report. The initial review of the 
Project Modification determined that the proposed changes to the original Project did not 
require the preparation of a subsequent EIR.  An addendum to the previously certified EIR 
has been prepared to address the modification to the Project. 
 

Policy Considerations:   

The 10.77 acre Sutter Medical Center campus comprises four 2030 General Plan land use 
designations:  Urban Corridor High, Urban Corridor Low, Public/Quasi-Public, and Traditional 
Neighborhood Medium Density.  The campus zoning is Hospital (H), Transportation Corridor 
(TC), and General Commercial (C-2). The entire campus lies within the Alhambra Corridor 
Special Planning District (SPD); there are no sign regulations specific to the Alhambra 
Corridor SPD, therefore the standard City sign codes requirements are applied.  The project is 
consistent with the Alhambra Corridor Special Planning District goal to maintain and improve 
the character, quality and vitality of individual neighborhoods through the use of directional 
signage which will serve to direct hospital clients to the campus as well as to guide vehicles 
and pedestrians within the campus area and away from the adjacent residential 
neighborhood.  

The project is consistent with the 2030 General Plan Land Use Goal 1.1 to “support 
sustainable growth and change through orderly and well-planned development that provides 
for the needs of existing and future residents and businesses, ensures the effective and 
equitable provision of public services, and makes efficient use of land and infrastructure”  (LU 
page 2-7).  The Sutter Medical Center signage is an integral component of the well-planned 
development in that it will provide vehicular and pedestrian routing guidance now and into the 
future.  The proposed sign program is designed to evolve as the campus is developed with 
sign copy revisions of directions to and from the new buildings as they are completed and 
ready for occupancy and use. 

Smart Growth Planning Principles: 

“Smart Growth” is a term coined by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) as an umbrella term for the many initiatives intended to address some of the 
negative consequences of urban sprawl.  Smart Growth generally occurs when development 
patterns are sustainable and balanced in terms of economic objective, social goals, and use 
of environmental/natural resources.  The following Smart Growth principle applies to the 
proposed project: “Promote distinctive, attractive communities with a strong sense of place, 
including the rehabilitation and use of historic buildings.” The proposed project has been 
designed to incorporate this Smart Growth principle through the use of a unifying sign design 
and sign placement that identifies the campus boundaries and assists both the pedestrian and 
the driver in navigating to and through the campus. 

Project Master Sign Program Review:   

This section of the staff report will provide an overview of each sign, entitlement, and discuss 
the findings for the special permit modification and variances.  A more detailed description of 
each sign and the entitlements it requires is located as Attachment 2 of this report.   
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Due to the nature of the hospital use and its urban location adjacent to a freeway, a Special 
Permit Modification and several Variance entitlements are required in order to institute the 
sign program as proposed.  All signs provide a complementary design theme and are in 
proportion to the buildings to which they are attached or adjacent.  They are representative of 
a hierarchical sign system, the goal of which is to provide more efficient vehicular circulation 
throughout the site from strategic sign placement and clear, concise sign directions.   

Staff has analyzed the location of the detached signs and determined that all of the proposed 
signs are outside the Caltrans visibility triangle.  The Caltrans visibility triangle is employed as 
a standard by the City’s Department of Transportation when evaluating proposals for objects 
that encroach into the public right-of-way.  The purpose is to ensure that objects are not 
placed near intersections in such a manner as to impede the visibility of drivers. 

Special Permit Modification:  The City’s sign ordinance provides the following allowance for 
signs within the Hospital (H) zone: “One identification sign and one bulletin board per street 
frontage not exceeding a total of sixteen (16) square feet in area for all displays.  Signs may 
be attached or detached.” (Section 15.148.130) 
 
As discussed in the Background section of this report, Sutter was first granted a special 
permit in 1986 to exceed the allowed sign square footage, therefore the present request for 
additional signs and square footage represents a modification to that special permit.  The 
Hospital zone special permit may, “permit signage in excess of that allowed by this section for 
facilities which regularly provide emergency medical care.” [Section 15.148.130(D)]  The 
signage, when installed, will address the key issues of way finding, identification, and 
regulatory requirements (emergency signage) within one system.   

The City’s Sign Code, Section 15.148.1070, requires the Planning Commission to consider 
the all the factors relating to the proposed signage and whether such signage will adversely 
affect the public health, safety and welfare and whether the application complies with the 
purpose of the Sign Code per Section 15.148.010.  The purpose of the sign code, as stated in 
Section 15.148.010, is as follows: “To eliminate potential hazards to motorists and 
pedestrians; to encourage signs which, by their good design, are integrated with and 
harmonious to the buildings and sites which they occupy, and which eliminate excessive and 
confusing sign displays; to preserve and improve the appearance of the city as a place in 
which to live and to work and as an attraction to nonresidents who come to visit or trade; to 
safeguard and enhance property values; to protect public and private investment in buildings 
and open spaces; to supplement and be a part of the regulations imposed and the plan set 
forth under the comprehensive zoning ordinance of the city; and to promote the public health, 
safety and general welfare.” 

Staff believes that the sign program, as proposed, complies with the purpose of the sign code 
in that the design and location of the signs will not be a potential hazard to motorists and 
pedestrians, are designed to work together to enhance wayfinding and eliminate 
driver/pedestrian confusion, and will work harmoniously with the appearance of the 
surrounding buildings. 
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Variances C, D, and H- Attached Signs 

The skyline signs (19.1, 24, and 46) are mounted at the parapet level of the buildings and are 
used as distance identification and way finding for the medical complex as well as branding 
identification for Sutter Health.  The three skyline signs are located and sized so as to be 
visible from the Business 80 freeway. The letters are internally illuminated and will be visible 
at night but do not project any illumination skyward.  

The City sign code provides that attached signs within 660-feet of a freeway that would be 
visible to travelers may not be placed higher than 20-feet from the ground and shall not 
exceed 200 square feet in size. [Section 15.148.860(C)] 

Signs 19.1 and 24 are located within 660 feet of a freeway and exceed the vertical location 
height of 20 feet above the ground; they are greater than the allowed 200 square feet.  
Therefore, a variance from these provisions is required. 

One of the signs is allowed without entitlements, the Capitol Pavilion sign (46), because office 
buildings within 660 of a freeway are allowed one freeway oriented attached sign placed 
above 20-feet in height.   

Signs 19 and 25, Building Donor Identification signs, are also located within 660 feet of the 
freeway and are located above the 20-foot height limit.  Sign 25 exceeds the 200 square foot 
limit within 660 feet of a freeway.  These two signs are not illuminated and are positioned on 
the upper portion of their respective building façades so they may be visible from the freeway 
but not at night.  
 
The City sign code has a maximum sign area for any sign: “No sign shall exceed three 
hundred (300) square feet in area.” (Section 15.148.210)  Signs 19.1, 24, and 25, while in 
scale with their respective buildings, exceed three hundred square feet in size and therefore 
require a variance from this section of the code. 
 
Variances E, F, and G- Detached Signs 
 
Four Sided Directional Monument Signs- Six, four-sided directional monument signs identify 
the campus boundaries as well as provide directional information to major buildings or 
services (Signs 2, 12, 20, 38, 42, 44).  Strategic placement at major decision-making corners 
throughout the campus serves to keep traffic moving efficiently and effectively.  Information is 
displayed on all four sides of the signs, as appropriate, for ready legibility and to promote 
directing traffic to the correct destination.  The signs are internally illuminated for night viewing 
and each sign is approximately 10 feet tall and five feet wide.  The applicant has indicated the 
sign size is predicated on the amount of information needed to be displayed in order to direct 
patients and visitors efficiently through the campus to their destination. 
 
Five of the signs are located in the Hospital (H) zone (2, 12, 20, 38, 42) and are subject to the 
6’ height limit as well as the requirement to be located ten (10) feet from any property line and 
five (5) feet from any driveway per Section 15.148.130(C); variances are required for the 
signs to maintain the proposed 10-foot height and locations.  The sixth sign (44) is located in 
the General Commercial (C-2) zone which has a 35-foot height limit on detached signs so the 
proposed sign height complies with the C-2 limit.  Five of the signs (12, 20, 38, 42, and 44) 

Item #6

Packet Page Number 122



Subject: Sutter Medical Center Signage (P10-043) September 23, 2010 
 

9 

are located within 10-feet of a property line which is contrary to Section 15.148.350 which 
requires the sign to be located at least ten (10) feet from any property line, and the sign shall 
not obscure free and clear vision of motor vehicle operators.  Sign 2 is located within the 
public right-of-way which requires a variance per Section 15.148.630(A), which states that no 
sign shall be permitted which is located on public property.  In order to remain in the proposed 
locations, the applicant has requested to vary from the requirements noted above. 
 
Two Sided Directional Monument Signs- Four, two-sided directional monument signs provide 
directional information to valet parking driveways and major buildings (signs 27, 27.1, 28, 47).  
The placements nearer the valet parking driveways and key corners direct patients and clients 
to the valet parking drop-off driveway for the Capitol Pavilion and the Anderson Lucchetti 
Women’s and Children’s Center hospital as well as to the Self-park B facility.  Information is 
displayed on both sides of the signs for ready legibility and to direct traffic to the correct 
destination.  The signs are internally illuminated for night viewing and each sign is 
approximately seven feet tall and 3.5-feet wide.  The applicant has indicated the sign size is 
predicated on the amount of information needed to be displayed in order to direct patients and 
visitors efficiently through the campus to their destination as they are driving through the 
campus. 
 
Three of the signs are located in the Hospital (H) zone (27, 27.1, 28) and are subject to the 6’ 
height limit as well as the requirement to be located ten (10) feet from any property line and 
five (5) feet from any driveway per Section 15.148.130(C); variances are required for the 
signs to maintain the proposed seven-foot height and locations.  The fourth sign (47) is 
located in the General Commercial (C-2) zone which has a 35-foot height limit on detached 
signs so the proposed sign height complies with the C-2 limit.  Two signs (27, 27.1) are 
located within 10-feet of a property line which is contrary to Section 15.148.350 which 
requires the sign to be located at least ten (10) feet and the sign shall not obscure free and 
clear vision of motor vehicle operators.  Two signs are located within the public right-of-way 
(28, 47) requiring a variance per Section 15.148.630(A), which states that no sign shall be 
permitted which is located on public property..  In order to remain in the proposed locations, 
the applicant has requested to vary from the requirements noted above. 
 
Post and Panel Directional Signs- The applicant has proposed 11 double-sided directional 
post and panel signs that will direct the driver to valet and drop-off areas as well as to the two 
self parking facilities ( 11, 14, 16, 17, 30, 32, 33, 39, 41, 49, 50).  The signs are five-feet tall 
and two-feet and four-inches wide.  The signs comply with height and area standards but the 
majority of the proposed signs are within ten-feet of a property line and, in some instances, 
within five feet of a driveway so must vary from Sections 15.148.350 and 15.148.130(C) of the 
Sign Code.  Sign 16 is located within the public right-of-way which requires a variance per 
Section 15.148.630(A), which states that no sign shall be permitted which is located on public 
property.  In order to remain in the proposed locations, the applicant has requested to vary 
from the requirements noted above. 

Variance Findings- In order to grant Sign Code variances, the following findings must be 
made per Section 15.148.1040 (A) (B) and (C) of the Sign Ordinance: 
 

1. That exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply that do not apply 
generally in the same district and the enforcement of the regulations of the Sign Code 
would have an unduly harsh result upon the utilization of the subject property. 
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a. Exceptional circumstances do apply in that the signs are part of a complete way 
finding system for a major medical facility that routinely provides emergency 
medical care.  The 16 square feet of attached/detached signage allowed in the 
Hospital zone is not sufficient to direct patients and visitors toward and within 
the hospital campus; 

b. Because the hospital provides emergency medical care, some signs must be 
readily visible from the freeway to guide patients to their destination and must be 
located above 20-feet from the ground in the Hospital zone; 

c. Due to the urban nature of the Midtown area, where design guidelines 
encourage buildings to engage the street with minimized setback requirements, 
it is necessary that wayfinding signs be placed closer to the property line.  The 
hospital buildings, as built (and under construction) do not have enough of a 
setback from the street to allow placement of detached signs at 10-feet from the 
property line. 

2. The variance will not result in a special privilege extended to one individual property 
owner and the variance would be appropriate for any property owner facing similar 
circumstances. 

No special privilege is being extended to one individual property owner in that the 
variance would be appropriate for any owner facing similar circumstances where in 
order for an adequate sign program to be implemented, additional sign area is 
necessary or a location closer than 10-feet to a property line or within the right-of-way 
may be necessary. 

3. The requested variance will not materially and adversely affect the health and safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood, and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood. 

a. Granting the variance will not materially and adversely affect the health and 
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood, nor will it be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property and 
improvements in the neighborhood in that the attached signs are located on the 
building parapets and are internally illuminated so will not be visible from the 
ground.   

b. The signs will help patients and visitors find their way to the area and once off 
the freeway will be guided by secondary way finding directional signs that will 
guide them to their destination and keep them out of the adjacent neighborhood.   

c. The size of the attached and detached signs is in scale with the design of the 
buildings, are proposed to be built of high-quality materials, and the lighting is 
designed to minimizes glare to adjacent properties. 
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Conclusion:

September 23, 2010

Staff is in support of the proposal because the Sutter Medical Center Master Sign Program
signage is an integral component of the well-planned development and will provide vehicular
and pedestrian routing guidance now and into the future. The proposed sign program is
designed to evolve as the campus is developed with sign copy revisions of directions to and
from the new buildings as they are completed and ready for occupancy and use. Therefore,
staff recommends the Commission approve items A through H.

Respectfully subm itt

Approved by:~~
ST~ IA COSGROVE

Senior Planner

Recommendation Approved:

Attachments:

Pg 13 Attachment 1 - Recommended Findings of Fact and Conditions of Approval
Pg 18 Exhibit 1-A - Master Sign Program Cover Sheet
Pg 19 Exhibit 1-B - Sign Location Plan - Sheet 01.0
Pg 20 Exhibit 1-C - "Sutter Medical Center" - Sheet 02.0
Pg 21 Exhibit 1-0 - "Sutter Medical Center" - Sheet 02.1
Pg 22 Exhibit 1-E - "Sutter Capitol Pavilion" - Sheet 02.2
Pg 23 Exhibit 1-F - "Ose Adams Medical Pavilion" - Sheet 03.0
Pg 24 Exhibit 1-G - "Anderson Lucchetti Women's & Children's Center" - Sheet 03.1
Pg 25 Exhibit 1-H -"Buhler Pavilion" - Sheet 03.2
Pg 26 Exhibit 1-1- "Sutter Medical Center" - Sheet 04.0
Pg 27 Exhibit 1-J - "Emergency" - Sheet 05.0
Pg 28 Exhibit 1-K - 4-Sided Oirectional- Sheet 06.0
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Pg 29  Exhibit 1-L – 4-Sided Directional – Sheet 06.1 
Pg 30  Exhibit 1-M – 4-Sided Directional – Sheet 06.2 
Pg 31  Exhibit 1-N – Double-Sided Directional – Sheet 07.0 
Pg 32  Exhibit 1-O – Double-Sided Directional – Sheet 07.1 
Pg 33  Exhibit 1-P – Single-Sided Directional – Sheet 08.0 
Pg 34  Exhibit 1-Q – Double-sided Parking Garage Identification – Sheet 09.0  
Pg 35  Exhibit 1-R – Double-sided Parking Garage Identification – Sheet 09.1  
Pg 36  Exhibit 1-S – Double-sided Directional Post and Panel – Sheet 10.0 
Pg 37  Exhibit 1-T – Double-sided Directional Post and Panel – Sheet 10.1 
Pg 38  Exhibit 1-U – Double-sided Informational Post and Panel – Sheet 11.0  
Pg 39 Attachment 2 – Addendum to Sutter Medical Center EIR – SCH#2002062103 
Pg 45 Attachment 2 – Master Sign Plan Table 
Pg 50 Attachment 3 - Land Use and Zoning Map 
Pg 51 Attachment 4 – List of Matrix Team Members 
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Attachment 1 
City Planning Commission Record of Decision 

Recommended Findings of Fact and Conditions of Approval 
Sutter Medical Center Signage (P10-043) 

 
Findings Of Fact 
 
A. Environmental Determination:  Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report 
 
1. The Planning Commission of the City of Sacramento finds as follows: 
 

a. On January 31, 2006, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(Public Resources Code §21000 et seq. (“CEQA”), the CEQA Guidelines (14 
California Code of Regulations §15000 et seq.), and the City of Sacramento 
environmental guidelines, the Planning Commission certified an environmental 
impact report (EIR) and, having reviewed and considered the information 
contained in the EIR, adopted findings of fact and findings of overriding 
consideration, adopted a mitigation monitoring program, and approved the 
Sutter Medical Center project (EIR-SCH#2002062103). 
 

b. The Sutter Special Permit Major Modification/Variance request (P10-043) 
proposes to modify the previously approved Project as described in Attachment 
1 of the prepared Addendum. 

 
c. The environmental review of the Project Modification determined that the 

proposed changes to the original Project did not require the preparation of a 
subsequent EIR.  An addendum to the previously certified EIR was then 
prepared to address the modification to the Project. 

 
2. The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the information contained in 
the previously certified EIR for the Project, the previously adopted findings of fact and findings 
of overriding consideration, the addendum, and all oral and documentary evidence received 
during the hearing on the Project Modification.  The Planning Commission has determined 
that the previously certified EIR and the addendum constitute an adequate, accurate, 
objective, and complete review of the proposed Project Modification and finds that no 
additional environmental review is required based on the reasons set forth below: 
 

a.   No substantial changes are proposed by the Project Modification that will require 
major revisions of the previously certified EIR due to the involvement of new 
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of 
previously identified  significant effects; 

 
b.   No substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under 

which the Project Modification will be undertaken which will require major 
revisions to the previously certified EIR due to the involvement of new significant 
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously 
identified  significant effects; 
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c.   No new information of substantial importance has been found that shows any of 
the following: 

 
   i.   The Project Modification will have one or more significant effects not 

discussed in the previously certified EIR; 
    

ii.    Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe 
than shown in the previously certified EIR; 

    
iii.    Mitigation measures previously found to be infeasible would in fact be 

feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of 
the Project Modification; or 

    
iv.   Mitigation measures which are considerably different from those analyzed 

in the previously certified EIR would substantially reduce one or more 
significant effects on the environment. 

 
3. Based on its review of the previously certified EIR for the Project, the previously 
adopted findings of fact and findings of overriding consideration, the addendum, and all oral 
and documentary evidence received during the hearing on the Project Modification, the 
Planning Commission finds that the EIR and addendum reflect the Planning Commission’s 
independent judgment and analysis, certifies the EIR and the addendum for the Project 
Modification, and readopts the findings of fact and findings of overriding consideration . 
 
4. The mitigation monitoring program for the Project is adopted for the Project 
Modification, and the mitigation measures shall be implemented and monitored as set forth in 
the program, based on the following findings of fact: 
 

a. The mitigation monitoring program has been adopted and implemented as part 
of the Project; 

 
b. The addendum to the EIR does not include any new mitigation measures, and 

has not eliminated or modified any of the mitigation measures included in the 
mitigation monitoring program;  

 
c. The mitigation monitoring program meets the requirements of CEQA section 

21081.6 and CEQA Guidelines section 15097. 
 
5. Upon approval of the Project, the City’s Environmental Planning Services shall file or 
cause to be filed a Notice of Determination with the Sacramento County Clerk and, if the 
project requires a discretionary approval from any state agency, with the State Office of 
Planning and Research, pursuant to section 21152(a) of the Public Resources Code and the 
State EIR Guidelines adopted pursuant thereto. 
 
6. The documents and other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon 
which the Planning Commission has based its decision are located in the City of Sacramento 
Development Services Department, Environmental Planning Services, 300 Richards 
Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95811-0218.  The custodian of these documents and other 
materials is the Community Development Department, Environmental Planning Services. 
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B. The Special Permit Major Modification to amend the existing sign program for a 
hospital campus with approximately 10.8 acres is approved subject to the following Findings 
of Fact: 
 
1. The proposed Sutter Medical Center Signage Master Plan complies with the purpose 

of the Sign Code per Section 15.148.010 in that: 

 a. All the proposed detached signs are outside the Caltrans visibility triangle.   

 b. All the proposed signs echo the same design theme, are complementary, and are 
in proportion to the buildings to which they are attached or adjacent.   

c. The number of signs has been minimized by maximizing the communication 
efficiencies embodied in the sign design and nomenclature while at the same time 
providing direction to the destination.    

2. The project, as conditioned, will not be detrimental to the public welfare nor result in the 
creation of a public nuisance in that the project is consistent with the Alhambra Corridor 
Special Planning District goal to maintain and improve the character, quality and vitality 
of individual neighborhoods through the use of directional signage which will serve to 
direct hospital patients and visitors to the campus as well as to guide vehicles and 
pedestrians within the campus area and away from the adjacent residential 
neighborhood.  

C.-H.  Variances:  The Variance to exceed the allowed sign area of 200 square feet within 
660 feet of a freeway;  the Variance to exceed the allowed vertical location height for attached 
signs within 660 feet of a freeway;  the Variance to exceed the allowed six (6) foot height for 
detached signs in the Hospital (H) zone;  the Variance to place detached signs within 10 feet 
of a property line and/or within 5 feet of a driveway entrance;  the Variance to place detached 
signs within the public right-of-way;  and the Variance to exceed the maximum allowed 
attached sign area of 300 square feet in any zone are approved subject to the following 
Findings of Fact: 
 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply that do not apply 

generally in the same district and the enforcement of the regulations of the Sign Code 
would have an unduly harsh result upon the utilization of the subject property in that: 

a. The signs are part of a complete way finding system for a major medical facility 
that routinely provides emergency medical care.  The 16 square feet of 
attached/detached signage allowed in the Hospital zone is not sufficient to direct 
patients and visitors toward and within the hospital campus; 

b. Because the hospital provides emergency medical care, some signs must be 
readily visible from the freeway to guide patients to their destination and must be 
located above 20-feet from the ground in the Hospital zone; 

c. Due to the urban nature of the Midtown area, where design guidelines encourage 
building to engage the street with minimized setback requirements, it is necessary 
that wayfinding signs be placed closer to the property line.  The hospital buildings, 
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as built (and under construction) do not have enough of a setback from the street 
to allow placement of detached signs at 10-feet from the property line. 

2. No special privilege is being extended to one individual property owner in that the 
variance would be appropriate for any owner facing similar circumstances where in 
order for an adequate sign program to be implemented, additional sign area is 
necessary or a location closer than 10-feet to a property line or within the right-of-way 
may be necessary. 

3. The requested variance will not materially and adversely affect the health and safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood, and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood in 
that: 

a. The attached signs are located on the building parapets and are internally 
illuminated so will not be visible from the ground.   

 
 b. The signs will help patients and visitors find their way to the area and once off the 

freeway will be guided by secondary way finding directional signs that will guide 
them to their destination and keep them out of the adjacent neighborhood.  

  
c. The size of the attached and detached signs is in scale with the design of the 

buildings, are proposed to be built of high-quality materials, and the lighting is 
designed to minimizes glare to adjacent properties. 

 
Conditions of Approval 
 
B.  The Special Permit Major Modification to amend the existing sign program for a 
hospital campus with approximately 10.8 acres is hereby approved subject to the following 
conditions of approval: 

Planning 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary building permits prior to commencing 
construction. 
 

2. The project shall substantially conform to the approved plans as shown on the attached 
exhibits and as conditioned.   Any modification to the project shall be subject to review 
and approval by Planning staff (and may require additional entitlements) prior to the 
issuance of building permits. 

 
Development Engineering 

3. A revocable encroachment permit is required for all signs placed within the right-of-
way. The applicant shall meet all the requirements of the revocable encroachment 
permit to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation; 

 
4. The design of walls fences and signage near intersections and driveways shall allow 

stopping sight distance per Caltrans standards and comply with City Code Section 
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12.28.010 (25' sight triangle).  Walls shall be set back 3' behind the sight line needed 
for stopping sight distance to allow sufficient room for pilasters.  Landscaping in the 
area required for adequate stopping sight distance shall be limited 3.5' in height at 
maturity.  The area of exclusion shall be determined by the Department of 
Transportation. 

 
 
C.-H.   The Variances to exceed the allowed sign area of 200 square feet within 660 feet of a 
freeway;  the Variance to exceed the allowed vertical location height for attached signs within 
660 feet of a freeway;  the Variance to exceed the allowed six (6) foot height for detached 
signs in the Hospital (H) zone;  the Variance to place detached signs within 10 feet of a 
property line and/or within 5 feet of a driveway entrance;  the Variance to place detached 
signs within the public right-of-way;  and the Variance to exceed the maximum allowed 
attached sign area of 300 square feet in any zone are hereby approved subject to the 
following conditions of approval: 
 
Planning 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary building permits prior to commencing 
construction. 
 

2. The project shall substantially conform to the approved plans as shown on the attached 
exhibits and as conditioned.   Any modification to the project shall be subject to review 
and approval by Planning staff (and may require additional entitlements) prior to the 
issuance of building permits. 

 
Development Engineering 

3. A revocable encroachment permit is required for all signs placed within the right-of-
way. The applicant shall meet all the requirements of the revocable encroachment 
permit to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation; 

 
4. The design of walls fences and signage near intersections and driveways shall allow 

stopping sight distance per Caltrans standards and comply with City Code Section 
12.28.010 (25' sight triangle).  Walls shall be set back 3' behind the sight line needed 
for stopping sight distance to allow sufficient room for pilasters.  Landscaping in the 
area required for adequate stopping sight distance shall be limited 3.5' in height at 
maturity.  The area of exclusion shall be determined by the Department of 
Transportation. 
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Exhibit 1-A – Master Sign Program Cover Sheet  
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Exhibit 1-B – Sign Location Plan – Sheet 01.0 
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Exhibit 1-C – “Sutter Medical Center” – Sheet 02.0 
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Exhibit 1-D – “Sutter Medical Center” – Sheet 02.1 
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Exhibit 1-E – “Sutter Capitol Pavilion” – Sheet 02.2 

 

Item #6

Packet Page Number 136

dparrington
Text Box
Return to Table of Contents



Subject: Sutter Medical Center Signage (P10-043) September 23, 2010 
 

23 

Exhibit 1-F – “Ose Adams Medical Pavilion” – Sheet 03.0 
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Exhibit 1-G – “Anderson Lucchetti Women’s & Children’s Center” – Sheet 03.1  
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Exhibit 1-H – “Buhler Pavilion” – Sheet 03.2 
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Exhibit 1-I – “Sutter Medical Center” – Sheet 04.0 
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Exhibit 1-J– “Emergency” – Sheet 05.0 
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Exhibit 1-K – 4-Sided Directional – Sheet 06.0 
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Exhibit 1-L – 4-Sided Directional – Sheet 06.1 
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Exhibit 1-M – 4-Sided Directional – Sheet 06.2 
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Exhibit 1-N – Double-Sided Directional – Sheet 07.0 
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Exhibit 1-O – Double-Sided Directional – Sheet 07.1 
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Exhibit 1-P – Single-Sided Directional – Sheet 08.0 
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Exhibit 1-Q – Double-sided Parking Garage Identification – Sheet 09.0  
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Exhibit 1-R – Double-sided Parking Garage Identification – Sheet 09.1  
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Exhibit 1-S – Double-sided Directional Post and Panel – Sheet 10.0 
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Exhibit 1-T – Double-sided Directional Post and Panel – Sheet 10.1
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Exhibit 1-U – Double-sided Informational Post and Panel – Sheet 11.0  
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Attachment 2 – Addendum to Sutter Medical Center EIR – SCH#2002062103 
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Attachment 3  Table of Proposed Signs 
 

Sign  
Number 

Sign Type Copy Location Zone Size Comments 

 
19.1 

 
Skyline Sign 
(attached) 

 
Sutter 
Medical 
Center 

 
Medical 
Pavilion, 
facing 
29th 
Street  

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
475 sq. 
ft., height 
71-feet 

 
Variance to locate an attached sign higher than 
20-feet within 660-feet of a designated freeway. 
15.148.860(C)2. 
Variance for an attached sign greater than 200 
sq ft in area. 15.148.860(C)1. 
Variance to allow a sign that exceeds 300 sq ft 
in size. 15.148.210 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   
 

 
24 

 
Skyline Sign 
(attached) 

 
Sutter 
Medical 
Center 

 
Women’s 
& 
Children’
s Center, 
facing 
29th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
1,324 
sq.ft. 
height 
140-feet 

 
Variance to locate an attached sign higher than 
20-feet within 660-feet of a designated freeway. 
15.148.860(C)2. 
Variance for an attached sign greater than 200 
s.f.in area. 15.148.860(C)1. 
Variance to allow a sign that exceeds 300 s.f.in 
size.  
15.148.210 
Sign included within “H” special permit;  
permits excess sign area and number. 
15.148.130(D).   
  

 
46 

 
Skyline Sign 
(attached) 

 
Sutter 
Capitol 
Pavillion 

 
Capitol 
Pavilion, 
facing 
Capitol 
Avenue 

 
C-2 SPD 

 
107 
sq.ft.. 

 
Allowed by Section 15.148.860(C)3b.  

 
19 

 
Building 
Donor 
Identification 
(attached)   

 
Ose 
Adams 
Medical 
Pavilion  

 
Medical 
Pavilion, 
facing 
29th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
172.5 
sq.ft. 
height 
51-feet 

 
Variance to locate an attached sign higher than  
20-feet within 660-feet of a designated freeway.  
15.148.860(C)2. 
Sign included within “H” special permit; 
 permits excess sign area and number.  
15.148.130(D).   
 

 
25 

 
Building 
Donor 
Identification 
(attached)  

 
Anderson 
Lucchetti 
Women’s 
& 
Children’s 
Center 

 
Women’s 
& 
Children’
s Center, 
facing 
29th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
305 sq.ft. 
height 
61-feet 

 
Variance to locate an attached sign higher than 
20-feet within 660-feet of a designated freeway. 
15.148.860(C)2. 
Variance for an attached sign greater than 200 
s.f. in area within 660-feet of a designated 
freeway 15.148.060(C)1. 
Variance to allow a sign that exceeds 300 s.f.in 
size.  
15.148.210 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D).   
 

 
31 

 
Building 
Identification 
(attached) 

 
Buhler 
Pavilion 

 
Internal 
(L Street) 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
40 sq.ft. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D).   

 
36 

 
Building 
Identification 
(attached) 

 
Sutter 
Medical 
Center 

 
Internal 
(L Street) 

 
Hospital  
 
(H-SPD) 

 
40 sq.ft. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D).    

 
36.1 

 
Emergency   
Entrance     
(attached) 

 
Emergenc
y 

 
Medical 
Pavilion, 
corner of 
28th & L 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
19.3 
sq.ft. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D).    
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Sign  
Number 

Sign Type Copy Location Zone Size Comments 

 
2 

 
4-Sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Various 

 
Corner of 
Capitol & 
30th 
Street, 
adjacent 
to 
parking 
garage 

 
TC-SPD 

 
53 sq.ft. 
each side 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a  
detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 5-feet 
of a driveway. 15.148.130(C) and 15.148.350 
Variance to locate a detached sign within the  
public right-of-way. 15.148.630(A)  
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D).    
 

 
12 

 
4-Sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Various 

 
Corner of 
K & 29th 
Street, 
adjacent 
to 
Medical 
Pavilion 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
53 sq.ft. 
each side 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   
 

 
20 

 
4-Sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Various 

 
Corner of 
L & 29th 
Street, 
adjacent 
to 
Medical 
Pavilion 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
53 sq.ft. 
each side 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D) 
 

 
38 

 
4-Sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Various 

 
Corner of 
K & 28th 
Street, 
adjacent 
to 
Medical 
Pavilion 

 
Hospital 
 (H-SPD) 

 
53 sq.ft. 
each side 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D) 
 

 
42 

 
4-Sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Various 

 
Corner of 
L & 28th 
Street, 
adjacent 
to 
Medical 
Pavilion 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
53 sq.ft.. 
each side 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D) 
 

 
44 

 
4-Sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Various 

 
Corner of 
Capitol & 
28th  St., 
adjacent 
to Capitol 
Pavilion 

 
C-2-SPD 

 
53 sq.ft. 
each side 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
closer than 10-feet to a property line. 
15.148.350 
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Sign  
Number 

Sign Type Copy Location Zone Size Comments 

 
27 

 
2-sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
29th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
24 sq.ft. 
7 ft. tall 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D)  
 

 
27.1 

 
2-sided 

Directional 
Sign 

(detached) 

 
Logo, 

directional 
(various) 

 
Capitol 
Avenue 

 
Hospital 
(H-SPD) 

 
24 sq.ft. 
7 ft tall 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D) 
 

 
28 

 
2-sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
Capitol 
Avenue 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
24 sq.ft. 
 7 ft tall 

 
Variance to exceed maximum height of 6-feet 
for a detached monument sign in the “H” zone. 
15.148.130(C) 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Direction of one-way driveway is north.   
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D)   
Variance to locate a detached sign within the  
public right-of-way. 15.148.630(A)  
 

 
47 

 
2-sided 
Directional 
Sign 
(detached) 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
Capitol 
Avenue 

 
C-2-SPD 

 
24 sq.ft. 
 7 ft tall 

 
Variance to locate a detached sign within the 
public right-of-way. 15.148.630(A)  
Direction of one-way driveway is north.   

 
6 

 
Single Sided 
Directional 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
L Street 

 
TC-SPD 

 
22 sq.ft.. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   

 
6.1 

 
Single Sided 
Directional 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
30th 
Street 

 
TC-SPD 

 
22 sq.ft.. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   

 
9 

 
Single Sided 
Directional 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
30th 
Street 

 
TC-SPD 

 
22 sq.ft.. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   

 
4.1 

 
Double-
sided 
Parking ID 

 
Self Park 
Available 
Spaces 

 
30th 
Street 

 
TC-SPD 

 
14 sq.ft.. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   

 
23.1 

 
Double-
sided 
Parking ID 

 
Self Park 
Available 
Spaces 

 
29th 
Street 

 
TC-SPD 

 
14 sq.ft.. 

 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D).   

 
23.2 

 
Double-
sided 
Parking ID 

 
Self Park 
Available 
Spaces 

 
28th 
Street 
(Sutter 
Garage) 

 
C-2-SPD 

 
14 sq.ft. 

 
Allowed by Section 15.148.160(A)2. 
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Sign  
Number 

Sign Type Copy Location Zone Size Comments 

 
11 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
K Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D)  

 
14 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
29th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 5-feet 
of a driveway. 15.148.130(C) and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number 15.148.130(D) 
.   

 
16 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
29th 
Street 

 
TC-SPD 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 5-feet 
of a driveway  15.148.130(C) and 15.148.350 
Variance to locate a detached sign within the 
public right-of-way. 15.148.630(A)  
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D)  
 

 
17 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
29th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft.. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line. 15.148.130(C) 
and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D)  

 
30 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
Internal 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Interior sign exception 15.148.600(H) 
 

 
32 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
L Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 5-feet 
of a driveway. 15.148.130(C) and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number. 15.148.130(D).   

 
33 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
L Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft.. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 10-
feet of a driveway. 15.148.130(C) and 
15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number.  15.148.130(D) 

 
41 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
28th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 5-feet 
of a driveway. 15.148.130(C) and 15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number . 15.148.130(D)   

 
49 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
Internal 

 
C-2-SPD 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Interior sign exception 15.148.600(H) 
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Sign  
Number 

Sign Type Copy Location Zone Size Comments 

 
50 

 
Double-
sided 
vehicular 
directional 
post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
directional 
(various) 

 
L Street 

 
C-2-SPD 

 
12 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached monument sign 
within 10-feet of a property line and within 10-
feet of a driveway. 15.148.350 
  

 
39 

 
Double-
sided 
information
, post and 
panel 

 
Logo, 
“Not a 
Hospital 
Entrance” 

 
28th 
Street 

 
Hospital  
(H-SPD) 

 
9.5 sq.ft. 

 
Variance to locate a detached sign within 10-
feet of a property line.  15.148.130(C) and 
15.148.350 
Sign included within “H” special permit; permits 
excess sign area and number . 15.148.130(D)   
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Attachment 4: Land Use and Zoning Map 
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Attachment 5: List of Matrix Team Members 
   
 
Department 

 
Contact 
Person Telephone Email 

Current 
Planning 

Kimberly 
Kaufmann-

Brisby 
808-5590 kkbrisby@cityofsacramento.org 

 

Team Leader Ron Yasui 808- 1937 
ryasui@cityofsacramento.org   

 
Development 
Engineering Anis Ghobril 808- 5367 

aghobril@cityofsacramento.org 
 

Utilities Neal Joyce 808-
1912473 

injoyce@cityofsacramento.org  
 

Building Jim Riordan 808-7172 jriordan@cityofsacramento.org  
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Continued 

For  
City of Sacramento 

Planning Commission 
 

Agenda Packet  
 
 
For the Meeting of:  September 23, 2010 
 
Title: Radiological Associates of Sacramento Sign Variance - 
Continue to October 28, 2010  

 

 

 

Contact Information:   Matthew Sites, Assistant Architect, 916-808-7646, 
Stacia Cosgrove, Senior Planner, 916-808-7110 
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